
2 ,,,‘*wt,a+ ‘% 
2
.* 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTi-l & HiMhI SkRVI6ES Office of Inspector General 
I 
6 c-
G‘4+,,‘I4 Memorandum 

JAN 5 1998 

Date 

June Gibbs Brown 

From Inspector Gener @!I+­

Review of Partiar ospitalization Services and Audit of Medicare Cost Report for 
Subject Community Behavioral Services, a Florida Community Mental Health Center 

(A-04-96-02! 18 and A-04-96-02124) 

To 
Nancy-Ann Min DeParle 
Administrator 
Health Care Financing Administration 

This memorandum is to alert you to the issuance on Wednesday, January 7, 1998, 

of two final reports (copies attached) relating to Community Behavioral Services (CBS), .a 
Florida community mental health center. 

The objectives of OUPreviews were to determine whether the partial hospitalization services 
claimed by CBS in Fiscal Year (FY) ended December 3 1, 1995 and costs claimed in its cost 
report for FY ended December 3 1, 1994 met the Medicare reimbursement requirements. 
Medicare covers partial hospitalization services that are reasonable and necessary for the 
diagnosis and treatment of the individual’s mental condition. 

. 

These audits were performed as part of our ongoing Project Operation Restore Trust 
reviews: As a result of our findings, the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) 
suspended Medicare payments to CBS. 

. 
ewew of FY 1995 Services at CBS (A-04-96-021 18) 

For FY 1995, CBS claimed gross charges totaling $4,483,780 representing 3 1,951 services 
to 305 Medicare beneficiaries. Our review included a medical evaluation of services to 
43 Medicare beneficiaries representing 11,082 partial hospitalization program (PHP) services 
and gross charges totaling $1,633,670. ” 

Our review showed that 8,154 or 74 percent of the services reviewed did not meet the 
Medicare reimbursement requirements. 

7,868 (71 percent) of the services were provided to 3 1 beneficiaries who, in 
the opinion of medical experts, did not meet the Medicare eligibility criteria 
for receiving PHP services. 

286 (3 percent) of the services provided to 6 beneficiaries, were considered 
unallowable by medical review personnel because they were either not 



Page 2 - Nancy-Ann Min DeParle 

documented, the services were not reasonable and necessary, the services 
were not ordered, or the supporting documentation was not dated, not signed, 
or duplicated. 

The medical determinations were made by the fiscal intermediary’s (FI) medical review 
personnel to determine whether the medical records supported the need for the claimed 
services and otherwise met the Medicare eligibility and reimbursement requirements. We 
believe that the identified problems occurred because CBS did not properly screen 
beneficiaries for enrollment and required nonclinical staff to identify referrals for the partial 
hospitalization program. 

We recommend that the FI recover the amount overpaid to CBS and place the four providers 
owned by CBS under focused medical review with special emphasis on beneficiary eligibility. 

Audit of the Medicare Cost Renort for FY 1994 for CBS (A-04-96-02124) 

For FY 1994, CBS claimed costs totaling $2.3 million. Our review showed that the claimed 
costs included costs that were not allocable or reimbursable according to Medicare 
reimbursement requirements. The cost report included $1.4 million in costs that were not 
related to patient care, not reasonable and necessary and costs that were not supported with 
sufficient documentation to determine whether the costs were incurred, reasonable and 
necessary, and related to patient care. 

We believe that nonreimbursable costs were claimed by CBS because they did not apply 
Medicare cost reporting principles to ensure that the costs claimed were related to patient 
care, reasonable and necessary, and properly documented. CBS did not allocate shared costs 
between Medicare and non-Medicare companies. For example, employees who conducted 
work for non-Medicare companies were charged 100 percent to Medicare. Shared costs at 
the corporate office such as telephones were not allocated to the non-Medicare companies. 

The FI has notified CBS of the unallowed costs and is taking recovery action. The HCFA 
has taken action to suspend payments to this provider until the overpayments are recovered. 
We recommend that the FI continue recovery action and review subsequent cost reports for 
similar unallowed costs. 

The FI responded to our draft reports for both audits. The FI generally agreed with our 
recommendations and notified CBS of the overpayment. 



Page 3 - Nancy-Ann Min DeParle 

The CBS also commented on our audit findings. They generally disagreed with the reported 
results, but they did not indicate that they would exercise their appeal rights. 

For further information, contact: 

Charles J. Curtis 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services, Region IV 
(404) 33 l-2446, extension 102 

Attachments 



. 
I 

Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

REVIEW OF PARTIAL 
HOSPITALIZATION SERVICES FOR 

COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL SERVICES 
A FLORIDA COMMUNITY MENTAL 

HEALTH CENTER 

JUNE GIBBS BROWN 
Inspector General 

JANUARY 1998 
A-04-96-021 18 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Offlce of Inspector General 
Office of Audit Services 

REGION IV 
P.O. BOX 2047 

ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30301 

CIN: A-04-96-02 118 


Mr. Curtis Lord 

Vice President of Government Programs 

P.O. Box 2078F, 12 Tower 

Jacksonville, Florida 3223 1 


Dear Mr. Lord: 


This report provides you with the results of our review of the Community Behavioral 
Services (CBS) Partial Hospitalization Program (PHP). Medicare covers partial hospital 
services that are reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis and treatment of the individual’s 
mental condition. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The objective of our audit was to determine whether the partial hospitalization services 
claimed by CBS in Fiscal Year (FY) ended December 3 1, 1995 met the Medicare 
reimbursement requirements. 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

We reviewed the services provided to 43 Medicare beneficiaries for whom CBS submitted 
claims in FY 1995 representing 11,082 PHP services and gross charges totaling $1,633,670. 
The medical review conducted by intermediary officials showed that 8,154 or 74 percent of 
the services did not meet the Medicare reimbursement requirements. 

7,868 (71 percent) of the services were provided to 31 beneficiaries who, in 
the opinion of medical experts, did not meet the Medicare eligibility criteria 
for receiving PHP services. 

286 (3 percent) of the services provided to 6 beneficiaries, were considered 
unallowable by medical review personnel because they were either not 
documented, the services were not reasonable and necessary, the services 
were not ordered, or the supporting documentation was not dated, not signed, 
or duplicated. 

P.O. Box 11747 60x 20 Roan 2052 Roan IZOA Suite 100 
8wminghan. Al&am 35202-1747 51 SWFirst Werue 227 N. iZmna.@ Street 7825 Bwmadoua Way 4407 Bland Road 

Mimi, Florida 33130 Tallahaasw, Florida 32301 Jacksmvills. Florida 32256 Raleigh, Mm-th Carolina 27609 



Page 2 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

The provider claimed gross charges totaling $4,483,780 for 31,951 services to 
305 Medicare beneficiaries in FY 1995. We determined that $1,204,565 for 8,154 services 
to 37 benefkiaries did not meet the Medicare reimbursement guidelines and therefore, 
constitute unallowable charges. 

We believe that the unallowable claims were submitted by the provider because they 
did not have effective monitoring to ensure that the beneficiaries identified for enrollment 
met Medicare eligibility criteria and that services billed met the Medicare reimbursement 
guidelines. Further, the provider employees were required as a condition of employment to 
identify and admit beneficiaries into the partial hospitalization program. 

We recommend that the fiscal intermediary (FI) recover the amount overpaid to CBS and 
place the four providers owned by CBS under focused medical review (FMR) with special 
emphasis on beneficiary eligibility. 

We notified the Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) in Region IV of our 
tentative audit results through an “Early Alert” memorandum dated January 15, 1997. The 
&.rly Alert recommended that HCFA authorize the intermediary to suspend payments to the 
provider under each of its four provider numbers. The HCFA notified the intermediary to 
suspend payments; the intermediary notified the provider that no payments would be made 
after March 18, 1997, The provider objected to the suspension and HCFA ultimately 
suspended the provider on June 13, 1997. 

Aetna Life Insurance Company (Aetna), the FI formally responded to a draft of this report. 
Generally, Aetna agreed with our audit results and has initiated administrative procedures to 
deny the unallowable services claimed in FY 1995. The FI concluded that CBS was 
overpaid $917,789 for the unallowable services and has begun collection through a 
repayment agreement. The unallowable amount was calculated by the FI based on 
reimbursable charges instead of gross charges. Aetna agreed to put the four CBS providers 
on FMR. The complete written text of the FI’s comments is included as Appendix B. 

The provider also responded to a draft of this audit report and generally disagreed with our 
findings. However, they did not indicate that they would exercise their right to appeal the 
medical review decisions. Instead, they entered into a repayment agreement with the 
intermediary. Their comments are incorporated into the body of this report, where 
appropriate, and included as Appendix C to this report. 



. 

Page 3 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

BACKGROUND 

The CBS is the operating name of Neurorestoration Programs, Inc. which was incorporated 
on October 24, 1991. The effective date of participation in the Medicare program is 
April 15, 1994. The provider is a for profit corporation with a home office in Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida. It began operating a PHP program at three sites in June of 1994, and 
received net reimbursements of $1,457,737 for the year ended December 1994. Since then, 
the provider has added another site and has obtained additional provider numbers for each of 
the centers. As of August 31, 1996, the provider had received net reimbursements totaling 
$10,498,579. 

The provider obtained the Medicare provider numbers through a self attestation process. 
The process requires the applicant to attest that they comply with the requirements of a 
Community Mental Health Center (CMHC) as defined by the Public Health Service (PHS) 
Act, that they provided the services required by the Act. A Medicare certified CMHC, 
such as CBS, can either provide PHP services directly or under arrangement with other 
providers to render the services required to be considered a CMHC as defined in the Act. 
Clinical services claimed by CBS in FY 1995 were provided under arrangement. 

The provider received interim payments totaling $3,348,925 during FY 1995. Interim 
payments are adjusted to actual costs based on annual cost reports. The provider submitted 
a cost report for FY 1995 and claimed costs totaling $4,593,930. 

The provider directly and indirectly employed psychiatrists, nurses, psychologists, social 
workers, mental health counselors, therapists and administrative personnel in Dade and 
Broward counties. 

Fiil Intermediary Responsibilities 

The HCFA contracts with FIs, usually large insurance companies, to assist them in 
administering the PHP benefits program. The FI for CBS during the period of our audit 
was Aetna Life Insurance Company in Clearwater, Florida. The FI is now Blue Cross Blue 
Shield of Florida. The FIs are responsible for: 

processing claims for partial hospitalization services. 

reviewing claims submitted by CMHCs. 

performing liaison activities between HCFA and CMHCs. 

dissemination of information and educational material. 

making interim payments to CMHCs. 

conducting audits of cost reports submitted by CMHCs. 



Page 4 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act authorizes the Medicare program to provide medical 
benefits to individuals 65 years of age and older, and certain individuals under age 65 who 
are disabled or suffer from chronic kidney disease. Section 1832 of the Act established 
coverage of partial hospitalization services by CMHCs for Medicare benefkiaries. 
Section 1861(ff)(2) of the Act generally defines partial hospitalization services as those 
(mental health) services that are reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or active 
treatment of the individual’s condition, reasonably expected to improve or maintain the 
individual’s condition and functional level and to prevent relapse or hospitalization. Section 
1835 of the Act requires physicians to certify that patients would otherwise require inpatient 
psychiatric care. 

Section 4162 of P.L. 101-508 (OBRA 1990) amended Section 1861(ff) of the Act to extend 
Medicare coverage of partial hospitalization services to CMHCs. The PHS has primary 
responsibility for regulating CMHCs. Section 1916(c)(4) of the PHS Act lists the services 
that must be provided by a CMHC. Section 1861(ff) defines a community mental health 
-center for Medicare as an entity that furnishes the services in Section 1916(c)(4) of the PHS 
Act and meets applicable State licensure requirements. The legislation states that any entity 
that provides these services would be considered a CMHC for purpose of the Act. 

Section 1833 (a)(2)(b) of the Act provides that CMHCs will be paid for partial 
hospitalization services on the basis of reasonable cost. During the year, a CMHC receives 
interim payments based on a percentage of its billed charges. These payments are intended 
to approximate the CMHC’s reasonable cost. Upon receipt of the Medicare cost report for 
the year, the intermediary makes a settlement payment based on the reasonable costs 
incurred. 

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

Objective 

The objective of our review was to determine whether the PHP services claimed by CBS in 
FY 1995 met the Medicare eligibility and reimbursement guidelines. 

Scope and Methodology 

Our review was performed in accordance with generally accepted governmental auditing 
standards. We reviewed services claimed by CBS for 43 beneficiaries in FY 1995. The 
services we reviewed were not a statistical sample, therefore, the results cannot be 
extrapolated to determine unallowable services in the entire universe of CBS claims. 



. 

Page 5 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

The claims reviewed were submitted during the period January 1, 1995 through 
December 3 1, 1995. We used applicable laws, regulations, and Medicare guidelines to 
determine whether the services claimed met the Medicare eligibility and reimbursement 
guidelines. 

Generally, for each of the 43 beneficiaries, we interviewed: 

the beneficiary or a close relative. 

the physician who signed the plan of care. 

the beneficiary’s personal physician, if one was identified. 

We obtained and reviewed supporting medical records maintained by the provider for each 
of the 43 beneficiaries. The medical records were also reviewed by the FI’s medical review 
personnel to determine whether the claimed services met the Medicare eligibility and 
reimbursement requirements. 

Our field work was performed at the CMHCs in Dade and Broward counties, the Miami 
Field Office, and the FI’s office in Clearwater. The interviews were conducted in the 
beneficiaries’ places of residence, the physicians’ offices, and the CMHCs. Our field work 
was started in March 1996 and completed in December 1996. 

The review was performed under the auspices of Operation Restore Trust and was initiated 
by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) in cooperation with the FI. The names of the 
individuals who participated in this review are shown on Appendix A. 

DETAILED RESULTS OF REVIEW 

Our review showed that all of the services claimed by CBS for 31 of the 43 beneficiaries 
should be disallowed because the beneficiaries did not meet the eligibility criteria. For 6 of 
the remaining 12 beneficiaries, our review showed that some services should be disallowed 
because either the supporting documentation was missing or inadequate to meet the 
reimbursement guidelines. For these 37 beneficiaries, CBS claimed 8,154 noncovered PHP 
services and submitted gross charges totaling $1,204,565. 

Beneficiaries Did Not Meet the Medicare Eligibility Criteria 

In the opinion of the FI’s medical review personnel, 31 of the 43 beneficiaries did not meet 
the eligibility criteria for coverage of PHP services. 



Page 6 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Title 42 CFR 410.43 states that Medicare covers PHP services that are reasonable and 
necessary for the active treatment of an individual’s (mental) condition, are expected to 
improve or maintain the individual’s condition, and to prevent relapse or hospitalization. 
The beneficiaries in our audit did not have a history of mental illness diagnoses nor would 
they have required hospitalization had the PHP services not been provided. These 
beneficiaries account for 7,868 PHP services with gross charges totaling $1,161,580. 

Although our interviews were not utilized in the medical review process, they confirm the 
medical review results. The majority of the beneficiaries we interviewed recalled only 
receiving services that, appeared recreational in nature. The medical review showed that the 
services for 24 beneficiaries appeared to be diversionary or recreational in nature. 
Beneficiaries also told us that they were not aware that the services were for psychiatric 
treatment. 

Following are examples of information obtained through our interviews of ineligible 
beneficiaries. 

0 	 A husband and wife were enrolled for PHP services so that they could spend 
time away from home and socialize with other senior adults. They referred 
to the PHP as the little school because they attended classes in drawing, arts 
and crafts, or watched television, played bingo, listened to music and 
conversed with other seniors. The prescribing physician was employed by 
CBS as co-medical director. The physician said that the wife had 
Alzheimer’s disease and acknowledged that he had never seen the husband. 
The personal physician for the couple could not locate the medical records for 
the husband and, therefore, had no opinion as to the need for the services. 
However, he stated that the wife suffers from dementia and, in his opinion, 
her medical condition did not warrant PHP services. 

0 	 Two sisters who lived together called a physician employui by CBS to enroll 
in the program. Both were admitted to the program by the physician. As in 
the previous case, the two sisters told us they spent the days attending classes 
in arts and crafts, music, story and joke telling sessions, playing dominoes 
and bingo, or celebrating birthdays and special occasions. The signing 
physician stated that one of the sisters needed the services because of anxiety 
and depression caused by her relationship with the other sister. However, he 
admitted them both to the same program and the same group. He stated that 
one of the sisters suffered from anxiety, but acknowledged that the other had 
no need for the program. The personal physician for both sisters stated that, 
in his opinion, neither one had a medical condition to justify attending PHP 
services. 



Page 7 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

0 	 Two beneficiaries suffered from advanced Alzheimer’s disease. Although 
criteria allows for maintenance of a condition, it must still prevent relapse or 
hospitalization. Medical review found that the PHP services could not 
improve their level of functioning and would not prevent relapse or 
hospitalization. 

0 	 Two other beneficiaries appeared to be enrolled in the program simply for the 
purpose of socializing. Both were approached by CBS in adult congregate 
living facilities. 

The provider objected to the medical review determinations because the partial 
hospitalization benefit was relatively new to the Medicare program, eligibility regulations 
were not issued timely, and coverage criteria was vague. 

We do not agree that partial hospitalization programs are new. They were first offered as a 
Medicare covered service of psychiatric hospitals in 1987 and extended to CMHCs in 1991. 

,-	 The partial hospitalization program has accepted norms of medical practice and eligibility 
criteria including reasonable expectations of patient improvements. 

The provider also objected to the examples from beneficiary interviews on the basis that a 
physician had certified the beneficiaries suffered a psychiatric condition, and therefore, the 
accuracy of the interview responses were subject to question. This position by the provider 
implies that the beneficiary had such severe psychiatric disorders that they were unable to 
provide reliable information. This is not the case. Most of the beneficiaries had no history 
of psychiatric illnesses and denied they were being treated for a psychiatric illness. The 
partial hospitalization program embodies a plan of care designed and discussed with each 
patient. The treatment includes discussions about therapy and expected outcomes. The 
beneficiaries that we interviewed did not recall these attributes concerning their attendance 
at the prov?er’s program. 

Other Technical Issues 

We found that the supporting documentation for some of the services claimed for 6 of the 
43 beneficiaries was either missing or inadequate to meet the reimbursement guidelines. 

Conditions cited by the FI’s medical personnel include: services not ordered, medically 
unnecessary, not documented, or documentation missing, not dated, not signed or 
duplicated. These conditions accounted for 286 PHP services totaling $42,985. 



Page 8 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Criteria 

Title 42 CFR 424.24 provides that Medicare Part B pays for partial hospitalization services 
only if a physician certifies that the patient would otherwise require inpatient psychiatric 
care and the content of a plan of care. The plan must include the physician diagnosis, the 
type, amount and duration of services, and the treatment goals. The frequency and duration 
are based on accepted norms of medical practice. 

Cause 

The provider did not properly screen beneficiaries for enrollment. Furthermore, CBS did 
not conduct procedures that would detect beneficiaries or services that were contrary to the 
Medicare eligibility and reimbursement guidelines. It appeared that clinical personnel 
generally admitted anyone referred by the Community Service Representatives (CSR). 

We found that the employment agreement for CSRs required a minimum number of client 
contacts and included provisions for a base salary and performance bonuses. Further, we 
found correspondence between a CSR and a corporate officer that mentioned “admits” 
required of the CSR. In our opinion, this equates to a quota system. We believe use of a 
quota system increases the likelihood of inappropriate referrals and admissions. 

The provider stated that all CBS employees were evaluated and compensated on the basis of 
standardized, company-wide factors and that no evaluation/compensation factor is tied to the 
volume or value of patient referrals. The provider further maintained that “given the short 
response time since the exit conference, the provider was unable to locate a copy of its 
employee evaluation form in effect during the relevant dates of service. ” 

We believe that any employee evaluation forms used during the period under review should 
have either been included in the employees’ personnel files or at least obtainable in the 
month long period between the exit conference and the provider’s formal response. 

Our review showed that the majority of the beneficiaries interviewed resided in adult 
congregate living facilities or nursing homes. They were usually approached and enrolled in 
the PHP program by either a CSR or a physician employed by CBS. Although beneficiaries 
living in adult facilities are not specifically disallowed from receiving PHP services, we do 
think it is inappropriate for CBS to target individuals living in these facilities and pursue 
referrals through the employment of CSRs who are not medically trained. We were told in 
interviews with four past CBS employees that the corporate office pressured clinical staff to 
admit inappropriate patients and that discharges had to be cleared through the corporate 
office. 



Page 9 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Most of the beneficiaries stated that they did not have psychiatric problems and thought of 
the PHP as a social program that afforded an opportunity to get away from the facilities and 
socialize with other neople 5 days a week. The absence of psychiatric problems was 
confirmed by the intermediary’s medical review. 

The beneficiaries we interviewed told us that CBS did not inform them of their financial 
responsibility for the 20 percent copayment not covered by Medicare; instead, the 
beneficiaries were told either not to worry about it, to ignore the bill even if they received 
it, or that CBS had a private insurance policy that would cover it. 

The provider stated that our findings regarding copayment were not relevant to the 
recommendations and should be deleted. The comments included a copy of the bill that 
they assert was sent to the beneficiary. 

We believe the comments are relevant to the audit results. The copayment acts as a control 
to ensure that the beneficiary received and needed the services provided. The “bill” that the 
provider exhibited did not indicate that a copayment was due from the beneficiary; it was 

-only a listing by date of the services billed and the cumulative balance. There was no 
indication on the “bill” that the beneficiary would be required to pay any part of the 
balance. 

Effect 

Our review showed that for 37 of the 43 cases reviewed, services claimed by CBS for 

FY 1995 representing $1,204,565 of gross charges should be disallowed because: the 

beneficiaries did not meet the Medicare eligibility criteria and the supporting documentation 

for some of the PHP services did not meet the reimbursement guidelines. 


The FI agreed with our audit results and has initiated administrative procedures for denial of 

the unallowable services claimed in FY 1995. The FI concluded that CBS was overpaid 

$917,789 for the unallowable services. The denied amount was calculated based on 

reimbursable charges instead of gross charges. 


RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend that the FI: 

continue administrative procedures to recover the amount overpaid to CBS in 
FY 1995. 

place the four providers owned by CBS under FMR to look specifically for 
ineligible beneficiaries and to identify and refer as necessary to the OIG, 
Office of Investigations, any trends or practices that are potentially 
fraudulent. 



I 


Page 10 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

AUDITEE RESPONSE 

On May 13, 1997, the intermediary responded to a draft of this audit report. Aetna 
generally agreed with our findings and recommendations. With regard to the specific 
recommendations Aetna made the following comments. It has already authorized a 
repayment schedule for the overpayments. It has placed the four CBS providers on FMR. 
Aetna has always worked closely with OIG and HCFA to identify and investigate potential 
instances of fraud and abuse. 

The full text of Aetna’s response is found in Appendix B. 

PROVIDER COMMENTS 

On June 4, 1997, the provider responded to a draft of this audit report. We incorporated 
discussions of some of the issues raised in the body of the report. The full text of CBS’ 
response is found in Appendix C. 

Final determinations as to the actions to be taken on all matters reported will be made by the 
Department of Health and Human Services official identified below. An action official 
representative will contact you in the near future. This report includes your response to the 
findings, however, you may want to updateor provide any additional information that you 
believe may have a bearing on the final determination. 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (Public Law 90-23), 
OIG, Office of Audit Services reports issued to the Department’s grantees and contractors 
are made available, if requested, to members of the press and general public to the extent 
information contained therein is not subject to exemptions in the Act which the Department 
chooses to exercise. (See 45 CFR Part 5) 

Sincerely yours, 

Charles J. Cur& 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services, Region IV 

Enclosure 



Page 11 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Associate Regional Administrator 

Division of Medicare 

Health Care Financing Administration, Region IV 

101 Marietta Tower, Suite 702 

Atlanta, Georgia 30323 




APPENDIX A 


MMOR CONTRIBUTORS TO THIS REPORT 


HHS OIG Office of Audit 
Services, Region IV 

HCF Audit Division 

Fiscal Intermediary 

Gerald Dunham, HCFA Audit Manager 
(404) 331-2446, extension 107 

Mario E. Pelaez, Senior Auditor, Miami, Florida 
(305) 536-5309 

Lisa Blake, AIC, Rockville, Maryland 
(301) 443-9741 

Kimberly Henderson, AIC , Jacksonville, Florida 
(904) 731-7311 

Cave11Alexander, Auditor, Atlanta, Georgia 
(404) 33 l-2446 

Constance Parks, Auditor, Atlanta, Georgia 
(404) 33 l-2446 

Willie Surry, Administrative Assistant, Atlanta - RO 
(404) 33 l-2446 

George Reeb, Assistant Inspector General for HCF 
Audits 

Ben Jackson, Audit Manager for HCF Audits 

Mike Clark, Manager Provider Audits 

Clay Hatfield, Administrator Provider Audits 


Anthony Merger, Provider Audits 


Robert Klamer, Provider Audits 


Terry Ginnetti, Supervisor Program Integrity Unit 


Linda Carlyle, Supervisor Medical Review Unit 


Patty Aceto, Medical Review Unit 




151 FanningtonAvenue 
Hartford, CT 06156 

.May 13,1997 

Gerald Dunham, Audit Manager 
PO Box2047 
Atlanta, Georgia 30301-2047 

Dear Mr. Dunham: 

Re: Common Identification #A-04-96-021.18 

APPENDIX B 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

Janet III.K&s 

Medicare Administration,
MAAs 
Aetna H&h Plans 
(860) 6364667 
Fax: (660) 6381659 

RECEWED 

Office of Audit Svcs. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the draft report entitled Review of the Partial 
Hosuitatization Program at Communitv Behavioral Services. Fort Lauderdale. Florida. 

In general, we believe there is a need for strong administrative policies and controls within 
provider organizations to ensure appropriate billing to the Medicare Program Providers need to 
develop and regularly employ procedures to detect ineligible services and ensure that the 
Medicare Program is billed only for services which meet Program eligibility and reimbursement 
guidelines. 

With regard to the specific recommendations made in your report, we offer the following 
comments: 

. . - continue administrative procedures to recover the amount overpaid to 
CBS in FY 1995 

A repayment schedule has been authorized and approved by HCFA to recover 
the OverPayment of $9 17,789 relating to beneficiaries or services found to 
be unallowable by Aetna medical review staff. Of this amount $322,591 has been 
collected to date. Aetna continues to monitor aggressively repayment activity to 
recover the outstanding balance. 

. . . investigate all cases of possible fraud and abuse and refer them as necessary 
to rhe OIC. office ofInvestigations-

Aetna has worked extremely closely with HCFA and with the Of&c of Inspector General 


to actively pursue fraud and abuse within the Medicare Program. Aetna has referred 

numerous cases to the OIG office of Investigations. both as part of our ongoing 

program safeguard activities and as part of special efforts undertaken as part of 

Operation Restore Trust. 




I . 

.I APPENDIX B 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

Page 2 
GeraldDunham 
May 13.1997 

. . . place the four providers owned by CBS under focused medical review to 

ensure that they discontinue aberrant billing practices. 

As recommended, the four providers were placed on focused medical review 
in October 1996. Since that time, Aetna has seen improvement in billing 
practices, and continues to carefully review submissions to ensure that abetiancies 
are identified and pursued. 

In summary, Aetna remains committed COworking closely with HCFA and the OIG to strengthen 
Medicare Program safeguards. 



..- _ -. I_.. i 

PAGE 1 OF 22 


GARDNER. CARTON 6 DOUGLAS 
1301 K STREET, N.W. 

SUITE 900. EAST TOWER 

WRITER’S OIAECT OIAL NUMeER WASHINGTON. O.C. 20005 CNICAGO. ILLINOIS 

CHRlSfOPHER L WHITE 1202, 408.7100 

20240%7148 FAX: I2021 289- lSO-

CWNmD.COM 
INTERNET: gcdiawdc@gcd.com 

June 4, 1997 

Via Telecopier and Federal Express 

Mr. Gerald Dunham 

HCFA Audit Manager 

HHS OIG Office of Audit Services 

Region 1V 

10 1 Marietta Tower 

Suite 1401 

Atlanta. Georgia 30323 ’ 


Re: 	 Community Behavioral Services’ (“CBS”) Response to Draft Report entitled, 
“Review of the Partial Hospitalization Program at Community Behavior4 
Services, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida n 
Common Identification Number: A-0496-02118 

DearMr.Dunhamz 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit written comments regarding the OIG’s Draft 
Repoti entitled, “Review of the Partial Hospitalivtion Program at Community B&&o& 
Se&es, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida ” (“Draft Report”). In addition, we appreciate the time you 
spent reviewing and commenting on our rebuttal statement. Also, thank you for presenting the 
OIG’s audit fmdings during an exit conference held on April 24, 1997. During the exit 
conference, attended by Mario Palaez, Senior OIG Auditor; Kimberly Henderson, OIG Office of 
Audit Services; Doug Miller, CBS; you, and me, and in subsequent conversations with Maureen 
Testoni of our o&e, you explained in greater detail the OIG’s methodology, findings, and 
recommendations in connection with the OIG’s. audit of certain 1995 claims for partial 
hospitalization services. 

1 



I 

APPENDIX C 


PAGE 2 Or’ 22 

GARDNER. CARTON h DOUGLAS 

Mr. Gerald Dunham 

June 4,1997 

Page 2 


This letter semes as the provider’s response to the Draft Report and the information 
furnished verbally during the exit conference. In summary, the provider describes below its; (1) 
cqneems and objections with respect to certain procedural issues; (2) responses to certain OIG 
assertions and allegations; and (3) proposed revisions to the Draft Report. 

A. Intermediary Redeterminations 

First, CBS strongly objects to the medical redeterminations made by the intermediary, 
and, because these redeterminations served as a basis for many of the OIG’s conclusions, CBS 
ako strongly objects to the medical review conclusions set forth in the Draft Report. 

The partial hospitalization benefit is relatively new to the Medicare program. 

Regulations governing the provision of these services by Community Mental Health Centers 
(“CMHCs”) were not promulgated until the middle of 1994.’ These regulations did not directfy 
address eligibility criteria. Accordingly, HCFA issued further guidance on eligibility criteria in 
June 1995.’ The services at issue in the Draft Report were rendered in 1995. Thus, for haIf the 
period in which the services were rendered, HCFA had not yet issued specific eligibility criteria. 

Moreover, the coverage criteria that was available at the time that the services at issue 
were rendered was extremely vague. We were informed by the intermediary that its 
redeterminations were based on the criteria set forth in 5 205.8, HCFA Publication Nine, and the 
Local Medical Review Policy. Section 205.8 provides: 

In gerwal, to be covered, the services must be reasonable and necessary for the 
diagnosis or active treatment of a patient’s condition. The services must be for 
the purpose of dimgnostic study or they must be reasonably expected to 
improve or maintain the patient’s condition and to prevent relapse or 
hospitalization. 

It is not necessary that a course of therapy have, as its goal, restoration of the 
patient to the level of functioning exhibited prior to the onset of tbe illness, 

although this may be appropriate for some patients. For many other psychiatric 

I ~rwces in Co unitv Mental Health Cent= Interim Final Rule,59 Fed.Reg. 
6570.Feb.I1, 1994. as corrected at 59 Fed. ReFz458. March 22, 1994. ’ 
2 om Program Memorandum (Intcnnediaries) No. A-95-8, June 1. 1995. 
(Stating that this PM provides “clarificatik of the requirements applicable to the Medicare partial hospitalization 
benefit” and that it is “intended tohelp providers understand the conditions and limits of Medicare’coverage...“) 



APPENDIX C 
PAGE 3 OF 22 

GARDNER, CARTON 6 DOUGLAS 

Mr. Gerald Dunham 

June4,1997 

Page 3 


patients, particularly those with long term., chronic conditions, control of systw 
and maintenance of a functional level to avoid firther deterioration or 

hosppitalidi~t~L PXIacct@bk expectationof improvement. “Improvement” 
in this canext is measured by comparing the effect of eonrinuing treatment versus 
discontinuing it. Where there is a rusonabb expectation that if tieatment 
setices were ,withdrawmthe patient’s condition would deteriomte, relapse 
further, or require hospitalization,this criterionis met. 

Some patients may undergo a course of treatment which increases the.ir~level of 
functioning but then reach a point where fkther significant increase is not 
expected. Continued coverage may be possible even though the condition has 
*biLked or treatment is primarily for the purpose of maintaining the present 
ievcl of functioning. Coverage is denied only where evidence shows that the 
criteria discussed above are not met; e.g., that stability can be maintained without 
further treatment or with less intensive treatment. (0 205, emphs.sis added) 

The patients treated by CBS in 1995 were “reasonably expected to improve or maintain 
each patient’s condition and to prevent relapse or hospitakation~‘, and, therefore, did meet the 
Medicare &ibiIity criteria that was available at the time the setices were rendered, 

B. OIG Iderviews 

Second, the provider has certain concerns respecw the OK’s beneficiary interviews. 
During the exit conference, you explained that the OIG conducted in person interviews of rbe 
sampled beneficiaries (and in some cases, beneficiary family rnemkrs and care givers) based on 
a scandardiied questionnaire. These interview resu% ate relied upon as allege3 “‘examples” of 
the OIG’s findings. 

However. despite the materiality of the interview results, the provider has not been 

furnished with the iudividual interview responses; and therefore is unable to respond with 
particularicy to simcant portions of rhe Draft Report- In addition to this gencrai objection, the 
provider raises the following objections and conccms regarding the interviews: 

. The beneficiariesinterviewed were evaluated by a p&i&n who ce&Tied that, in 
his professional judgment, the henelickules suffered tirn psychiatric conditions. CBS believes 

that the accuracy of the interview responses is, tbafort, subject to question and 
professional/clinical interpretation. 



� 

APPENDIX C 
PAGE 4 OF 22 

GARDNER, CARTON 6 DOUGLAS 

Mr. Gerald Dunham 

June 4, 1997 

Page 4 


. The OIG interviewers were not licensed clinicians; and it is unclear whether 
beneficiary interview responses were confirmed or placed in context with the patients’ overal 
psychiatric treatment, as documented in the medical records. 

The beneficiar& responses are based on their recollection of services that were 
rendered approximately six months to one year prior to the interview. 

. During the exit conference, the ?IG agreed to furnish a copy of the interview 
questions asked during the patient interviews. However, the provider has not yet received a copy 
of this audit tool; and, therefore, is unable to comment or respond at rhis time with respect to the 
patient interview content. The provider reserVes its right to supplement this response, as 

necessary, once it is provided with a copy of the audit questionnaire. 

in addition to the general procedural concerns and objections raised above, the provider 
responds as follows to certain OIG assertions appearing in the Draft Report­

. At no time has CBS evaluated or compensated any employee based on any 
form of a wquota system.” The Draft Report erroneously claims that certain CBS staff operated 
under some type of “quota system.” (Draft Report at pp. 2, 6). This assertion is factually 
inaccurate. We wish to be clear: & CBS employees during the relevant period, were evaluated 
and compensated on the. basis of standardized, company-wide factors. No 
evaluation/compensation factor is tied to the volume or value of patient refenals. To the extent 
GIG records reflect otherwise, the provider requests an opportunity to review and address (if 
necessary) such documer.‘:. 

The provider was unable to locate a copy of its employee evaluation form in effect during 
the relevant dates of service. However, a copy of the provider’s current evaluation form is 

attached as Exhibit A. This form is substantially similar to the criteria in effect in 1995. 

. We are concerned that the statement that CBS arranged for the provision of 

certain clinical services rhrough one subcontractor (p. 3) could be misconstrued as indicating that 
the OIG found fault with the use of subcontractors. HCFA has specifically informed CMHCs 

that all of the services provided by CMHCs do not have to take place on site at the CMHC and 
that CMHCs may arrange for services to be provided under an agreement with other agencies, 
organizations, or individuals’. 

3 Division of Health Standards and Quality Alf States Lcttcr Number: 76-95. 



aPPEk:DIX L 
PAGE 5 OF 22 

GARDNER. CARTON &DOUGLAS 

Mr. Gerald Dunham 

June 4,1997 

Page 5 


. At no time did CBS furnish, or bill for, any bingo, joke-telling, story-telling, or 
cake-eating therapy sessions. As stated during the exit conference, CBS sometimes recognized 
and celebrated significant beneficiary achievements &&g the lunch hour. and such celebrations 
may have, at times, included a cake. However, these celebrations were not billed to Medicare. 
In addition, in the course of some therapy sessions, beneficiaries would observe and discuss 
portions of professionally produced and clinically recognized therapy videos. A list of videos 

used in CBS therapies is attached at Exhibit B. Last, music formed a portion of some therapy 
sessions and, at times, was used to retax or soothe patients. 

. It is within a physician’s profaional judgment whether patients s-ring from 
Alzheimer’s disease may benefit from partial hospitalization services. Moreover, it is not 

necessary that Alzheimer patients must “improve their level of functioning,” as stated in the 
Draft Repon (p- 6). Aetna’s local medical review policy sets a different standard, and dlows 
coverage where the partial treatment “can be reasonably expected to improve or maintain the 
patient’s conditions and function level.” (Aetna Bulletin 95- 14, p. 6, August 15, 1995). 

. Patients residing at Adult Congregate Living Facilities (“ACLFS”) are not 
precluded from receiving partial hospitalization services in the CMHC setting. In fact, during the 
time period in question, many ACLFs prefened to refer patients to CMHCs based on numerous 
reported Baker Act abuses in the inpatient setting. For this reason, CMHC treatment became a 
more desirable alternative for ACLF patients. CBS has fowarded to the OIG several published 
news articles discussing this trend. 

. . 
3. d Rew. 

To address the above and other CBS concerns, the provider requests the collowing 

revisions to the Draft Report: 

* First, because you explained that the claims selected for review in this audit were 

not selected pursuant to a valid statistical sampling procedure, the Draft Report should be revised 
to state that the conclusions can not be exuapolated to the universe of CBS claims.’ Because the 

4 vtf ~fth Services_Inc._et al. v. SulriMn. 93 I F. 2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 199 l)(Holding that 
the Department of Health and Humap Services may use statistical sampling ‘&solong as the extrapolation is made 
from a reptesentative sample and is m.” (emphasis added): f&zrtide . _ 
v. 811 PRRB Hearing Dec. 
No. 93-Dl3,Feb. 2. 1993, Cake NO. 90-1014. (Stating that becausethe Intermediary’s sample was not randomly 
selected, “the intermediary’s method of sampling .._ was unscientific.” The PRRB concluded that. “the 
Intcrmcdiarj/s adjustment using a non-scientificallyvalid sample is inappropriateand invalid. ... The majority of the 
Board directs the Intcrmcdiary to nppropriarcly audit these costs for their compliance with Medicare regularions and 



-1: : I.<AJ L.‘\ ” 

PAGE 6 OF 22 

GARDNER. CARTON 6 DOUGLAS 


Mr. Gerald Dunham 

June 4, 1997 

Page 6 


Draft Report states that the review was conducted “in accordance with generally accepted 


government auditing standards” (p- 4), we are concerned that the audit results improperly appear 

to be statistically valid and reeflective of all CBS claims. 


. Second, all references to a “quota system” are factually erroneous and unrelated to 
the conclusions and recommendations identified in the Draft Report, and therefore should be 

deleted. 

* Third, the statement regarding the provision of under-arrangement clinical 
services is misleading and should be revised to reflect the fact that all services were supervised 
by the provider at ail times. (p. 3). 

. Fourth, Examples 1 and 2, appearing on pages 5 and 6 must be substmtjally 

revised to reflect reality, or deleted altogether. As stated during the exit conference, the provider 
strongly objects to the negative and clearly erroneous characterization of CBS services stated in 

these examples. In. our view, the references to joke-telling,bingo.dominoes, television 

watching, etc., are prejudicial, irrelevant to the findings, and will be extremefy damaging to the 
provider’s reputarion if the report is published in its current form. To the extent the examples arc 
included to illustrate, as you claimed. that the beneficiaries themselves were ineligible for partial 
hospitalization services, the references are irrelevant, unncccssary, and appear intended to 

damage CBS. 

. Fifth, Example 3 should be revised to reflect the Aetna Local Medical Review 
Policy, or deleted altogether. 

. Sixth, ref::ences to ACLFs should be deleted or the relevance of the .‘,CLF 
references should be clearlystatkd. 

. Seventh, the OIG has no support for its statement on page 6 that “CBS did not 
have procedures that would detect beneficiaries or services that were contrary to the Medicare 
eligibility and reimbursement guidelines.” In fact, that statement is inaccurate and should be 

deleted. Prior to being admitted, each patient was screened by a physician along with a multi-
disciplinary team (the Yearn”), including nurses and other licensed health care professionals. 
Patients were admitted only upon the order of a physician. If the Team determined that a patient 

was inefigible, the Team’s evaluation was reviewed for consistency and completeness by the 
Corporate Clinical Director, who was a nurse. As soon as the Corporate Clinical Director 
confirmed the Team’s recommendation, the patient was informed that he ot she was ineligible to 

prog- instructions. If the Intermediary chooses to use a sampling technique as parkof its review of these costs. it 
must USCa sratisrically valid sample.“) 



GARDNER, CARTON 6 DOUGLAS 

Mr. Gerald Dunham 
June 4, 1997 
Page 7 

participate in the program. In addition, the provider’s administrator was notified each time a 
patient was deemed ineligible. The purpose of this notification was to enable the administrator 
to inform the referring physicia’n as to why the patient was not admitted. 

. Eighth, the OIG findings respecting copayment obligations (p. 7) are not relevant 
to the recommendations and should be deleted. Moreover, as addressed in grater detail in 

previous correspondence with the OIG, dated April 10, 1997, the statements are inaccurate. A 
copy of the bills actually sent to beneficiaries is attached at Exhibit C. 

. Ninth, the reference to “aberrant” billing practices (p. 7) is not relevant or 
supported and should be revised to address the ineligibility issue only, or deleted altogether. 

. Tenth, the Final Report should discuss in greater detail the absence of for& 
w&ten guidance on partial hospitalization coverage and eligibility issues and present a 
chronology of the effective dates of publicly available authorities on this benefit (e-g., AlLStates 
Letter, Program Memorandum, interim Final Regulations. etc.). This chronology will 
demonstrate that many CBS services were rendered prior to the issuance of any published 

guidance. 

. Eleventh, we also object to the recommendation in the DrafI Report that all four 
providers owned by CBS be placed under focused medical review (“FMR”). As the OIG is 
aware, all four providers were placed on 80 percent FMR in February 1996. Based on CBS’s 
high compliance rate, three providers were removed complerely from FMR in December 1996, 
while the fourth was reduced from 80 percent FMR to 20 percent FMR. In fae the facility that 
is still on 20 percent FMR had a denial rate so far this year of less than .Ol percent. Therefore, 
the recommendation that CBS be placed on FMR is misleading; because it i-plies that CBS’ 
current claims do not mekt Medicare eligibility requirements. The record, however, shows that 
CBS does meet those requirements. 

. Twelfth, we also object to the recommendation that the fiscal intermediary refer 
cases of “fraud and abuse” to the OIG. This statement implies that the OIG actually found 
evidence of fraud. It is our understanding, however, that rhe OIG did not make such a finding. If 

that recommendation must be retained, then we urge that the DraR Report explain that no 
evidence of fraud was found during its audit. 

. Finally, no discussion of this provider would be complete without a discussion of 
the provider’s substantial efforts to restructure its operations and its good faith efforts to maintain 
compliance with all applicable Medicare laws. regulations. and policies. CBS recently 
restructured its operations and retained new clinical and management staff who have 
implemented various corrective steps, including educating staff zmd physicians, r&sing policies 



^ 

GARDNER, CARTON b DOUGLAS 

Mr. Gerald Dunham 

June 4,1997 

Page 8 


and procedures, and developing new patient forms, new job descriptions, and evaluations. CBS 

outlined and supported these steps with documentation contained in its comprehensive 

“corrective action plan” submitted to its intermediary in December 1996. (A copy will be 

forwarded to you via federal express.) Moreover, as stated above, CBS’ intermediary has 

recognized CBS’ high overall compliance rate by removing three CBS facilities from 80 percent 

FMR and reducing the fourth facility from 80 percent FMR to 20 percent FMR 


Sincerely yours, 

En&; 

cc: 	 Doug Miller 
Maureen Testoni 



PAGE 9 OF 22 

EXHIBIT-A 



-..A L- - - .-
Ait fLiru*., . 

9A/74/1397 13~31 3e 12*2.a c2s 3JCC PAGE 10 OF 22 

Tbr follo&g &cktist 411 tc~ccl coarpetraey of the &ilk u lided. The ~mpbyet mtUt be 

able 16verbalize a&/or psrfom thr gkillcorrcttlywithautcmehing I prmnpd!tg. Comp~tc~%y 
may be assessed by ahtcivadnn nr verbaliucian at specificprincipk. It is Uw rcSp3ns~Wy of 

the dittet suupcrvlsoorta accurrttly uscss rhacmployte~s peribme. 

ommmity Educrtiaml 
! 


Intake I Sacming Form 

Fw-to-Flu Contuu 

.’ Admissinns Pmerc ,. 
---. . _-4 

Physic& & Allied Srrff Rebtianrhips I 

Confidmtidiy I 



� 

t35 D.-&E 

b r r 
cOMPEtEEYCY: YES no IwmAuOP DATE 
INTAKE C00RDllv~fOR OBSERVER 

. 
Commina Pticipsrion 

P 

Special Coauntiy SeWicu Phn 

Annual Ph -

! 

Bwed upon my rcricw of Uir compot~~ey chrckiirt. alongwith my obscmrioas aas4iazemction tith 
this aploycc ad irput born 0th GMTmmrbq tAk cmploycc is: 

�������������nwnbm bdow)pplo~$aro 

1) Employee is comprtrnt to hction within tie current poitioa bcrlpdcm. 

2) 	 Employee is able 10 hnftion within curraN porIrlan decriptioa wirb lnsprorrmrot 
outlined in the PcrfanvKc ~vnntnl AcdOa Plm. 



.^- .- ._, .- . . ._,\ :_ .- . __ 

COMMUNI‘TY MENTAL 5UTB c3pcnR 
PHYSICALDE~UNDS-P~~I~~P:~ 

I I 


I 


, 

i 



- -- 
r 

_ ..,-; ._-
-k. 

oa/24/1397 13.31 3t >12320 cas CoDE 
APPEXL;; C 

PAGE 1:i OF 22 

. s&t *CC ( DIRT 

-L--




RATINGS KEY 


~&as: 	 Complete the paritiaa reaponslbUltla ~ttloa of tbc Positioo Dsrrlpder �ud 
ass@ 88~ of Llrcfollering ntiD@ (A- Sl Y dacribc4 b&w to ach 
rapsastbiliCy OI Ob{cCtiic Upon C06gkdoq as+ u 0wmU mting to tbc 
prdbmancr or tbc rmppleya hued OD thr ntiag Mew. 

!Uina - 3: 	 Pdamanco coorttcntly rnceu primrry mpasibiiiliu rod 
abjrctku of cbc position. Pafomana is et Ihe Upcard I& of 
b qwiilw 1eQaiac@d nnploya. 

. 
.-





APPEK3X c 

PAGE 16 OF 22 

I bavr reviewed mod uaderrtrnd tbla jab dmctiptioo sad iU pori~ioe rrspoos~bllItles; 1 rene to pwform
\/ tbc dude described herein. 



EXHIBIT B 




. 

ENGLISH VlDEOS-PSUCHIATR~~SYC~OLOCY: 

’ Stress sad Aasiety 

Deprasiom 

xusomnh . 

what everyone sbwuld lumr ahout wcuuar3 

About Goad Nueritioa 

When bd thbgw lmppoh to good people 


Time Life Medics! Series 

Dr- E. Koop MD 

Time Life Medial Series 

Dr. E. Koop ND 

Time Life Mulled Series 

Dr. E. Kcrap MD 

chana~bg L. B&w Co. 

Chauniug L. Brtc Co. 

Ruold Ku8hDk& MD 

Brsin Seria 

Bmin S&es 

BRin Series 

Brain Series 

Bmin $&es 

Ireme Poll+ PHD 


Strtss and Emotioar 

Lemrniag md Memory 

The two BraiDs 

M&m-

Slab of Mind 

Faur ties/Manic Depression 


ENG&m VIDEOSIADDlCTlON 


AA and the Akoboiic 

The Aftcrcare Film 

The Spiritudity Tape 


’Tba Sp@m Tape 

+Work+ the steps l-7 

Turnimg itOver 
Powerfe8unur 
Disase Conccpr 1 

AlChOlhUl 

f Alcohdisa:Lvt turd& the 
1imfluruee 

Serenity: A vbud Imr&tg Video 
Canyon Drama 

AND RECOVERY 


Motfvational Media, Inc 
Mottmtionri Media, Inc. 4 
Motivationat Media, fncJmmcs Crtmeu, PRD 
MotivatiomI Media, lm~4mnes Cmmca, PEiD 
Motiv8tioual M&8, In-James Crouen, PHID 
Motiwtioaal Media, fpc-FatJtcr Terry Ricfmy 

1 Motivrtiond Me&, Inc-Father Temy Ricohey 
MotivatioDsl Media, Itm-Father Ttrry Ricbey 
Tftne Lita Medicr~ Dr. E Koop.MD 

. , Non Media 1 
I 1 

Metivrtioaal Madim, Iuc.-Emmett Miller, MD 
Mirrmmr Productioas 

1 

I 



PAGE 13 OF 22 

SPANISH VIDEOS 

L	Yooag People i;n NA Worfd Services Inc. (MWS) 
The Cd Who Prank md Used faa FMS Prodmtionr 
Much 
A ttme for de&am AIM!? Media Production 
PIycb88Ctivc Madera Ciicvidw Inc. 

Educatiorrl DivisionUppem,.Domwx A81Aroundem- Pan: Mmdera Cimcvidea 

The kffecrs I 

Uppers, -err: AlI Albumdan- Part 1Madera Cixtc*idea Bducrtioaal Division 

II-the drugs 

The Cocaine mm Madera Cinevideo Edueatioxui Divirioa 




AYPL.NDU C 

PAGE 20 OF 22 

.,’ 

EXHIBITC 

196169.1 



Co1 umbus, OH 43250-131'3 

'350 755-1;?7.7 

svc OAJE CJESCRXPTIGN OF SERVIC:E D/U 

O3/31/35 Prwiys aalance 

04/03/95 COPIIvC WILLS CF?P 90853 
04/05/95 OEtISION tlPKINC CRP 90853 

04/03/95 INSIGHT THEF?;=.PY 9Q852 


04/04/95 GOGLS GROUP 3Oi353 

04/G4/95 LIFE SKILLS CRP ‘3OSSZ 

04/C4/3S PSYCH--E0 PROCESS GHP ?GZS3 

04/OQ/% SELf fsTEEl‘r GRP ?0853 


G4/GS/95 .fbRT THERWY ‘90853 
04/05/95 

04/05/3$ 

04/0%95 

O4/05/'35 

04/36/35 
O4/Of5/95 

04/06/95 

C4/CQ/95 
04/07./95 
or/O7195 

04/37/9S 

&s/07/95 

04/10/9S 


ASSERTIVENESS THIRRPY $0353 

BE'HeVIOR THERAPY 30853 


FSYCHTHRCY INCjIV 29-33 32863 

STRE!% maNaGEM~:NT GRP 9383:~ 


DEFRESSION GRP 40853 

PSYCH-EO PROCESS GRP 9Gi352 

REcl,fTY ORIENTATION CRP 30853 

TREATtIEr: GOALS GRF 90853 

PCTXVITY TIME 90853 

COWWNIC~TTON THERAPY 90853 

PSYCHOTHERnFY COMPCEX 90853 

RAP GRP .3Os353 

CONH(JINITY flEETING 90853 


04/10/.95 GRIEF THERPOY YOIsS3 

06/10/95 FSYCHTHRFY INOIV &S-SO 30844 


OU11/95 COALS GROUq 30853 
OA/ll/-TS LIFE SKILLS GRP TO%53 

04/1:3/95 flE0 ECUCfiTION GRP 9085:? 

04/13/935 PSYCH-ED PROCESS GRP 90353 

OUlWY5 REALIT‘f ORIENTATION GRP 90855 

3~/14/95 ACTT’./IT~ T’l[nE 9085.2 

3:/14/95 COMMlJNTCfiTI~N TitERfiPY PC&S.3 

04/14/95 PSYCHOJHERfiPY COriPLEX 'GO&53 
.?4/11195 G&P M!F 90%;3 

34/17/95 CljMplUNlTY flEETING SOdS’3 

34/l7/9.Z COPING SKILLS W’W 9085’3 
04J17/95 DECTSfON MAtC(Xh!C;GGc, 3C.sS> 

x/17/95 INTERPERSONAL 

34/1e/45 COALS CiRGUP 

3a/13/95 LIFE Sy\1LLS 

34/18/9.5 PSYCHTHRFY 
34/:*3/95 P5YCHTHRPY 
30/i8/5:6 SELF ESTEEM 

. . 

SKILLS GRP 50;353 

9OS.5~ 

CRP 9e,cs3 


fNISI\; 20-3) ‘iO&irr; 
FRXe.;.=,$ CRP jot353 

GR? 30953 



-- 

-------- 

.-.. - -.&Id A.. -

,:c..:* PAGE 22 OF LL . 

ti/,LY/YS b I klE’;;b tlANAGEM6NT GRP 90833 1 1t0.00 @,A70.00 
W/20/95 XTIVKT't TINE 90853 
04/20/c~S CoPIidG SKILLS GRP 90853 
04/20/95 DEPRESSfW WP 90:353 

i 
1 

160 -00 
160.00 
'160.OG 

8.630.00 
8.790.00 
a 950 .00 

06/20/$?5 PSYCH-ED PROCESS GRB 90553 1 1QQ -60 5:110.00 
06/21/95 ACTIVITY TIME .WX3S2 
ota/z.\/3E, ~;NGER f-vvWGErlENT GRP S’JtiSI! 

1 

1 

160 .oo 
160.00 

9,270.oO 
9.130 -00 

w/21/35 FRY THERAPY 908% I 140.00 '3.s50 .oo 
04/21/S PSYCW~THERAYY COMPLEX 90853 i 2'20_00 9,7'30.00 
04/24/‘35 =;C’l-.IVl t’: TIME 3G552 s 160 .oc 9 ,950 -00 
04/24/X CDtiM’JNITY rtEET.ING 90$53 1 160 -09 10,110 -00 
oa/24/95 CRfEP THERWY 90853 1 160 .co 10 ,570 -00 

04/24/ci!j C?ECISIcJN t’WY,IPG GRP 30853 1 160.00 10,430.00 
04/2S/9S ACTIVITY TIME .905rS3 1 160.00 lG,S90.00 
OA/25/95 GOALS CFO’JP 90853 1 160.00 10.750.0c) 
0U/25/% FSYCX-CC I’ROCESS CRP 90&3 1 16C1.00 so ,910 -00 
@4/25/35 RAP CR?-- 50853 . 1.60.oo 11.07G.GO 
04/56/95 KYIVXT~ TIME 90855 i 15'3-00 11,230.30 
04/26/9S ASSERTIVENESS THERAPY 50853 1 166.00 .‘11,390.0~ 
04/26/95, 8EHAVIC)R iHER&PY 90853 1 sao -00 11,5SO.O0 
04/24/95 STRESS nANAGfMENT CRP ~‘>08%3 3 16C.00 11,710.00 
04/27/9.5 ACTIVIT‘/ TI.HE .90853 1 160.G0 11,870.00 
04/27/s-s CEPRESSION GRP 90853 1 160.00 12,030.cO 
o4/27/9b PSYCii-ED PROCLSS GRP 40853 160 .GG 12,19G .Oii 
04/27/5f, REAL TTY O,RIENTATXON SW’ 30553 ; X60.00 12.z 50 -00 
ch/28/9S acTl’JITY TIME 90853 1 l.bG.00 12 .SlO -00 
04/28/35 COflhtJNfTY MEETING 506;53 1 1.40-00 12,~70.00 

. 

==zz?c==== 




Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

AUDIT OF MEDICARE COST REPORT 
FOR COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL 

SERVICES 
A FLORIDA COMMUNITY MENTAL 

HEALTHCENTER 


JUNE GIBBS BROWN 
Inspector General 

JANUARY 1998 
A-04-96-02124 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General 
Office of Audit Services 

REGION IV 

P.O. BOX 2047 


ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30301 


CIN: A-04-96-02 124 


Mr. Curtis Lord 

Vice President of Government Programs 

P.O. Box 2078F, 12 Tower 

Jacksonville, Florida 3223 1 


Dear Mr. Lord: 


This report provides you with the results of our audit of the Medicare cost report for the Fiscal 

Year (FY) ended December 3 1, 1994 for Community Behavioral Services (CBS) (Provider), a 

community mental health center (CMHC). This audit was an initiative under Operation Restore 

Trust. Operation Restore Trust seeks to combat health care fraud, waste, and abuse in the five 

States with the highest Medicare expenditures. 


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

-OBJECTIVE 

The objective of our audit was to determine whether costs claimed by CBS on the 

FY 1994 Medicare cost report were in accordance with Medicare reimbursement requirements. 


SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

Our review showed that $1.4 million of $2.3 million included by CBS in the Medicare cost report 
were not allocable or reimbursable according to Medicare guidelines. The cost report contained 
costs that were not related to patient care and costs that were not reasonable and necessary. It 
also included costs that were not supported with sufficient documentation to determine whether 
the costs were incurred, ceasonable and necessary or related to patient care. Medicare 
reimbursement requirements state that costs must be reasonable, related to the care of the 
Medicare beneficiary and adequately documented. 

We believe non-reimbursable costs were claimed by the Provider because Medicare principles 
were poorly applied. The Provider did not allocate shared costs between Medicare and non-
Medicare companies. Employees that conducted work for non-Medicare companies owned by 
the CBS principals were charged 100 percent to Medicare. Shared costs at the corporate office 
such as telephones were not allocated to the non-Medicare companies. Several invoices for non-
Medicare companies for supplies, repairs, and maintenance were charged to CBS. 

P.O. 80x 11747 80x 20 RcfJn2052 Rcan 12oA Suite 1W 
Sinninghan, Al&mu 35202-1747 	 51 SWFfrst Avarkm 221 N. &-a~& Sfrsst 7825 8+maa&m Wsy UO? 8land Road 

fiimni, Flu-i& 33130 T~llehassee, Florida 32301 Jacksmville, Flwida 32256 Raleigh, MU-UTcam1in-a 27609 



Page 2 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

We have discussed these results with intermediary officials at Aetna Life Insurance (Aetna) and 
they concurred with our conclusions. We have also notified the Health Care Financing 
Administration (HCFA) Region IV officials that we believe our findings warrant immediate action 
to protect the Medicare program from further financial loss. 

The Fiscal Intermediary (PI) has notified the Provider of the unallowable costs and is taking 
recovery action. The HCFA has taken action to suspend payments to this Provider until the 
overpayments are recovered. We recommend that the FI continue recovery action and review 
subsequent cost reports for similar unallowable costs. 

Although the results of our audits were discussed with Aetna, Aetna terminated its Medicare 
contract before our report was finalized. The Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida is the new FI for 
the Provider; we discussed our audit findings with the new FI and obtained their response. The FI 
also agreed with our audit findings. The complete written text of the FI’s comments is included as 
Appendix B . 

The Provider also responded to our audit findings presented at an exit conference, they generally 
disagreed with our findings. The concerns raised by the Provider are addressed individually 
throughout the body of the report where appropriate. However, the comments are too 
voluminous to be included as an attachment. 

BACKGROUND 

Community Behavioral Services 

Community Behavioral Services is the operating name of NeuroRestoration Programs, Inc. 
NeuroRestoration Programs, Inc. was incorporated on October 24, 1991. The effective date of 
CBS’ Medicare participation was April 15, 1994. It is a for profit corporation. In 1994, its 
corporate office was located in Coral Springs, Florida. It had three operating sites located in 
Coral Gables, Oakland Park, and Fort Lauderdale. Care was delivered through a contrnct staffing 
agency. 

Regulations 

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act authorizes the Medicare program to provide medical 
benefits to individuals 65 years of age and older, and certain individuals under age 65 who are 
disabled or suffer from chronic kidney disease. The Medicare program is administered by HCFA 
with assistance from FIs contracted by the Secretary. The intermediaries perform bill processing 
and benefit payment functions for Part A of the program. 

Aetna was the FI for the Provider. However, Aetna terminated its Medicare contract before our 
report was finalized. The new FI for the Provider is the Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida. The 
results of our audit findings were discussed with the new FI and their comments were requested 
and included as Appendix B. 



I 


Page 3 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Section 1832 of the Act established coverage of partial hospitalization services for Medicare 
beneficiaries. Section 1861 (ff)(2) of the Act generally defines partial hospitalization services as 
those services that are reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or active treatment of the 
individual’s mental condition, reasonably expected to improve or maintain the individual’s 
condition and functional level and to prevent relapse or hospitalization. 

Section 4162 of Public Law 101-508 (Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act 1990) amended 
section 1861 of the Act to extend Medicare coverage of partial hospitalization services to 
CMHCs. The Public Health Service (PHS) has primary responsibility for regulating CMHCs. 
Section 1916(C)(4) of the PHS Act lists the services that must be provided by a CMHC. The 
legislation stated that any entity that provided these services would be considered a CMHC for 
purposes of the Act. 

Section 1833 (a)(2)(b) of the Act provides that CMHCs will be paid for partial hospitalization 
services on the basis of reasonable cost. During the year, a CMHC receives interim payments 
based on a percentage of its billed charges. These payments are intended to approximate the 
CMHC’s reasonable cost. Upon receipt of the Medicare cost report for the year, the intermediary 

-makes a settlement payment based on the reasonable costs incurred. 

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

Objective 

The objective of our audit was to determine whether the costs claimed by CBS on the FY 1994 
Medicare cost report were in accordance with Medicare guidelines. 

Scope 

Our audit was p -<ormed in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. 
We reviewed the unaudited FY 1994 Medicare cost report and supporting documentation. We 
interviewed former and current CBS employees. We reviewed documentation supporting 
expenses at a CBS subcontractor. We obtained corporate officer information on the CBS 
principals from the Florida Division of Corporations. We utilized the results of the Aetna’s desk 
audit of CBS and conferred with them on an on-going basis during the audit. 

The cost report included total costs of $2,284,837. The cost items selected for review totaled 
$2,138,805. We did not test the internal controls because the objective of our audit was 
accomplished through substantive testing. 

We conducted our field work between February and December 1996. We informally discussed 
the audit results with CBS officials and its legal counsel on March 20, 1997. As a result of this 
discussion, CBS submitted substantial written narrative in disagreement with our findings. They 



I 


Page 4 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

also submitted additional documentation in support of the questioned costs. We have considered 
the comments and reviewed the additional documentation. 

Methodology 

We traced judgmentally selected costs on the cost report to the accounting records. We reviewed 
invoices, payroll records, and other financial documents to ensure the costs claimed were in 
compliance with Medicare guidelines. The determinations of allowability were based on the cost 
principles provided in the Provider Reimbursement Manual. 

We reviewed expenses billed by the largest subcontractor, B&B Medical Management, and 
conducted an on-site verification. We interviewed CBS employees regarding their job duties and 
CBS’ operations. We obtained support for the billings for clinical services and verified payments 
to the employees by reviewing W-2s and the payroll register. 

DETAILED RESULTS OF AUDIT 

Our review showed that $1.4 million of $2.3 million included by CBS in the Medicare cost report 
were not allocable or reimbursable according to Medicare guidelines. The cost report contained 
costs that were not related to patient care, were not reasonable or necessary and were specifically 
unallowable. It also included costs that were not supported with sufficient documentation to 
determine whether the costs were incurred, reasonable and necessary, or related to patient care. 

Medicare Provider Reimbursement Requirements 

Medicare cost principles limit reimbursement to the costs that would be incurred by a reasonable, 
prudent, and cost-conscious management. Section 2 100 of the Provider Reimbursement Manual 
provides that all payments to providers must be based on the “reasonable cost” of services 
covered under title XVIII of the Act and related +othe care of Medicare beneficiaries. Section 
2 102.3 of the Provider Reimbursement Manual states in part that: 

Costs not related to patient care are costs which are not appropriate or 
necessary and proper in developing and maintaining the operation of 
patient care facilities and activities. Costs which are not necessary 
include costs which usually are not common or accepted occurrences in 
the field of the provider’s activity. 

Title 42 CFR 413.24 states that costs must be based on data that can be verified by a qualified 
auditor. The Provider records must contain adequate cost information to support payments made 
for services to beneficiaries. The regulation states that: “The requirement of adequacy of data 
implies that the data be accurate and in sufficient detail to accomplish the purpose for which it is 
intended.” Further, all data necessary to support the accuracy of the entries on the annual cost 



Page 5 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

reports, including original invoices and canceled checks, used in preparing the annual cost report 
must be retained for a period of 5 years. 

Our review showed that CBS claimed costs that were not related to patient care, not reasonable 
and necessary, and improperly documented. 

NOT RkIATED TO PATIENT CARE 

Medicare guidelines require that all costs claimed on the Medicare cost report relate to facilitating 
patient care. We questioned $300,252 which did not meet this requirement. 

Consultant and Contractor Costs 

The Provider claimed $111,252 for consultants and contractors for services unrelated to the 
partial hospitalization program (PHP) patient care. 

0 	 $77,525 represented salaries for drivers who were billed as mental health 
technicians. Legal counsel for CBS argued that mental health technicians were 
used to transport patients to ensure that a trained individual was present in the 
event of an incident involving the patients. 

0 	 Medicare guidelines do not allow costs associated with transporting patients, 
therefore, the costs associated with mental health technicians accompanying 
patients while being transported to and from the centers are unallowable costs. 

0 	 $16,000 represented payments to business associates for consultation on 
development of PHPs. Some of the invoices submitted showed services that were 
not related to CBS’ PHP and were not patient care related but, in fact, 
developmental in nature. 

0 	 $10,395 represented payments for nutritional assessments and lectures. These 
services are not Medicare reimbursable services when provided in a group setting. 
Therefore, the claimed costs are unallowable. 

0 	 $2,549 represented payments for occupational therapy assessments, group 
sessions, and paperwork. These services are not Medicare reimbursable services 
when provided in a group setting. Therefore, the claimed costs are unallowable. 

0 	 $4,478 represented costs of temporary employment services used by other 
companies owned by CBS principals. 

0 	 $305 charged in outside consultants was for computer software that was not 
described. 



Page 6 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

In addition to the problems we noted above, we found the documentation supporting the above 
costs was generally insufficient to determine whether or not the services were provided, to whom 
the services were provided and what, when and where the services were provided. 

Non-C&s Employee ERM 

We questioned $56,811 for employees that worked for non-CBS companies. This includes salary 
costs of $48,403 and related Federal Insurance Contribution Act (FICA) and unemployment taxes 
of $4,266 and amortization of start up salary costs of $4,142. We interviewed most of these 
employees. They acknowledged during the interviews that part of their time was spent working 
for companies other than CBS. For the most part, we based our determinations on estimates by 
these employees. For example, the controller did not know he was considered a CBS employee 
or that his salary would be included in CBS’ Medicare cost report. He stated that the engagement 
letter was from another company and that initially,, he only spent approximately 5 hours a month 
on CBS related activities. The remainder of his time was spent on non-CBS companies. We 
found one employee charged to CBS that was identified as an employee of a non-CBS company 
through other employee interviews. A personnel file was not provided for this employee. 

We also questioned amortization of expenses of $4,142 of start up costs which included two 
employees’ salaries that did very little work for CBS. 

Non-CBS Ofice Costs 

We questioned $19,659 of office telephone expense. According to the building leases, 

there were four suites at the corporate office. Only one was leased to CBS. Telephone 

expenses for all four suites were booked as CBS expenses. We allocated three-fourths of the 

office telephone expenses to non-CBS companies. In addition, we questioned $27,35 1 in lease 

payments on non-CBS space charged to CBS. We also questioned $2,495 for utility expenses for 

suites in the corporate office other than the one leased for CBS. 


After our audit, we were informed by CBS’ legal counsel that CBS took over the space that was 

leased by other companies. The Provider has since moved their corporate office to another 

location and we were not able to conduct an on-site verification of space usage. However, we 

have interviews that indicate employees located in this space conducted non-CBS work. In 

addition, other companies had the same corporate address as CBS in State records. We were not 

provided any evidence that CBS actually took over this space. 


We questioned supplies of $5,985 that were for non-CBS companies owned by the same 

principals including Recovery Management, Recovery Health, and Vanguard. Similarly, we found 

equipment and furniture leases of $5,094 for Vanguard and Interphase and repairs and 

maintenance of $4,984 for Vanguard, Recovery Management, Recovery Health, and Interphase. 




Page 7 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Marketing Employees 

We questioned $60,942 for employees with marketing positions. The questioned costs included 
$48,427 for salaries, $4,827 for related FICA and unemployment taxes, and $7,688 primarily for 
mileage allowances for marketers and meals for marketing meetings. Marketing activities are not 
reimbursable under the guidelines of Section 2 136.2 of the Provider Reimbursement Manual 
which states that costs of advertising to the general public which seeks to increase patient 
utilization of the provider’s facilities are not allowable. 

We believe these employees were actually marketers versus educators for the following reasons. 
Employment agreements for some of these employees stipulate that they must (a) market on an 
exclusive basis the company’s mental health services, (b) make at least 80 client contacts per 
month, and (c) assist in the development and implementation of strategic plans to enhance the 
employer’s marketing status. We also have internal correspondence from 1995 and 1996 between 
one of the principals and one of the community awareness representatives that was employed in 
1994 that includes references to “marketing” meetings and that the community awareness 
representative focused on “admissions” for which she got credit. 

Supplies and Other Costs 

We questioned $4,632 for recreational supplies, incontinence supplies, bowling, food and party 
favors, wheelchair rental, aids for nutritional classes, Christmas cards and presents, holiday 
decorations, and flowers that are not related to patient care. 

We questioned $1,047 for beeper and facsimile expenses. The beepers were primarily used by the 
owners and marketing staff Further, some invoices for the beepers and all invoices for the 
facsimile machines had a non-CBS company name on them. 

COST NOT R”__‘.SONABLEAND NECESSARY 

Medicare principles limit reimbursement to reasonable costs. We found $33 1,279 that we believe 
are not reasonable or necessary costs. 

Owners Compensation 

We questioned $282,110 for owners’ compensation. This included salaries of $228,767 and 
related FICA and unemployment taxes of $10,467 because the compensation was unreasonable. 
We calculated a reasonable salary for a director/administrator using a contemporaneous survey of 
CMHCs by the American Association of Partial Hospitalization (AAPH). Our questioned costs 
also included $42,876 in bonuses, automobile and cellular car phone expenses that we 
consolidated with salaries and considered either excessive or unrelated to patient care. 



I 


Page 8 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Annualized salaries charged to Medicare on behalf of the owners were $275,000 for the president, 
$175,000 for the executive vice-president, and $75,000 for the vice-president (one-half of a 
$150,000 salary was self allocated to non-Medicare companies). 

For the first two payroll periods, Medicare was charged only a portion of the owners’ salaries. 
The remainder of their salary was allocated to two or more companies. After the first 2 payrolls, 
CBS began absorbing 100 percent of 2 of the principals’ salaries while the third was increased to 
50 percent, even though there was no apparent change in the other companies or their roles in 
those companies. We limited owners’ compensation to $97,500 annualized, a reasonable salary 
for an administrator based on research of comparable Providers by the AAPH. 

The three principals of CBS were involved in numerous corporate relationships. The resume’ of 
the president showed that he was also the president of four other companies. Fourth-quarter 
wage reports showed that he received wages from two other sources. 

The executive vice-president was listed as the cofounder and presently involved with six other 
organizations. A power of attorney document showed that he was granted (by his wife) the 
authority for “daily routine business affairs” of 22 other companies. Except for 3 years as CEO of 

-an organization, he showed no experience that warrants the high salary claimed by CBS. Fourth 
quarter wage reports showed that he received wages from four other sources during 1994. 

The vice-president was also associated with numerous non-CBS corporations. He was allocated 
as a 50 percent CBS employee. The resume’ of the vice president that we obtained during the 
audit had been altered to delete all references to marketing and sales. The same resume submitted 
later by CBS’ legal counsel had numerous references to marketing and sales. 

Initially, we computed an allowable salary for each of the three owners based on a 1989 Aetna 
survey of outpatient rehabilitation facilities, adjusted for inflation to 1994. We then allocated the 
reasonable salary between companies that appeared to require at least some of the principals’ time 
and effort of which, CBS was one. We came to a questioned cost of $221,767. 

The Provider objected to our initial methodology for computing allowable owners’ compensation. 
In a letter dated April 10, 1997, CBS’ legal counsel argued that (1) we based our questioned cost 
on providers and/or positions that were not comparable; (2) the salary survey was not conducted 
during the same period of our review; (3) consideration was not given for geographic location, 
complexity of service provided or size of the organization; and (4) we raised no concerns 
regarding the duties of the owner administrators or the necessity of their services. 

We continue to believe that our initial computation fairly reflects a reasonable salary. However, 
because opposition to the use of an inflation update factor had been successfully upheld in another 
case under a Provider Reimbursement Review Board appeal, we recomputed an allowable salary 
for the duties of a director/administrator using two alternative methods. 



I 


Page 9 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

First, we obtained a HCFA approved audit program f%omBlue Cross Blue Shield of Florida to 
compute allowable compensation to an owner/administrator. By using this program, 
compensation to an owner/administrator would be limited to between $57,443 and $75,582. 

Second, we obtained a survey, 1994 salary, Benefits and Staffins Patterns in Partial 
HoqdaIization Programs from the AAPH. This survey considered geographic region, facility 
type, set&~, ownership type, population served, average length of stay, and hours of operation. 
Data was gathered on the number, type and qualifications of staff and their job functions, salary 
ranges and benefits. The survey also allowed the AAPH to document the management structures 
of partial hospitalization programs by obtaining information on academic credentials and scope of 
responsibilities of program directors, managers, and coordinators. Using this survey, allowable 
annual compensation for a director/administrator ranges from $42,400 to $97,500. The highest 
being for a medical doctor. This will result in an even larger questioned cost of $228,767. 

The survey gathered data on four types of management positions (1) director/ administrator, 
(2) coordinator/manager, (3) medical director, and (4) supervisor. The highest level of 
management found in CMHCs was the director/administrator. The responsibility for this position 
included overseeing all aspects of the program, including fiscal areas and policy decisions and may 
include oversight of more than one program. It is our opinion that the responsibilities of the 
president, executive-vice president and vice president of CBS overlap and CBS is using three 
people to carry out the job description held by one person by comparable providers. In fact, we 
found during our analysis of time sheets that the three principals frequently conducted the same 
service. 

During our audit, CBS prepared and provided to us time sheets to document the efforts of the 
three CBS principals. Legal counsel for CBS provided these to us again after our audit and stated 
that they were prepared by the owners from their written schedules and planners. 

The timesheets frequently showed that the three individuals participated in (usually word for 
word) the same activities on the same days and met with the same individuals. Although the 
number of hours sometimes varied, each timesheet appeared to have originated from the same 
source. There were several instances where the timesheets sometimes referred to activities as if 
the individual had met and discussed business matters with himself For instance, the executive 
vice-president would have a meeting on the same day as the president with the same notation, 
however, the executive vice-president’s own initials would be entered as the person with whom he 
met. 

The timesheet of the executive vice-president had instructions on it to “Fill in missing hours from 
your calendar.” On this particular timesheet, there were several handwritten additions. This 
indicates that the executive vice-president did not completely prepare his own timesheet from his 
own records as stated by CBS’ legal counsel. Further, where these handwritten entries were 
made, approximately 75 hours were added after these hours were already included in the 
accumulated total for that day. Lastly, these timesheets did not include sufficient information to 



Page 10 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

determine the purpose of their activities. Frequently, timesheets contained only the names of 
individuals and hours. Some of the activities may not have been CBS related because the people 
listed could have been related to any one of the many other non-CBS business entities. 

We concluded that the timesheets and resumes could not be relied upon to verify that the owners 
spent time on CBS patient care activities or that they had experience that would warrant the large 
salary. The documentation submitted to justify the owners compensation levels and level of effort 
was not adequate to indicate that they were more than passively involved in PHP activities. It did 
indicate that the owners claimed time as CBS related that was related to non-CBS activities. 

For all the above reasons, we believe we have addressed CBS’ concerns of our computations. We 
selected a conservative approach considering HCFA approved Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida 
methodology would have resulted in a larger questioned cost and we allowed the highest average 
salary for a director/administrator that would go to a medical doctor. It should be noted that 
although the president of CBS is a medical doctor, the executive vice-president, and vice-
president are not. In fact, their education and certifications would place them in the lower salary 
range. 

In addition to salary, the three owners accrued bonuses totaling $27,028. We determined this was 
not reasonable and necessary based on the fact that they were excessive when included with other 
compensation and they were awarded to the 3 owners after being in operation only 4 months. 

We questioned $8,300 that was primarily for automobile expenses for the owners because, 
combined with other compensation, these expenses are over and above a reasonable compensation 
to the owners. These costs include the capitalized portion of a down payment as well as monthly 
payments, insurance and repairs on a Lexus automobile for one of the owners, repairs on another 
owner’s car, and gasoline purchases where no purpose was provided. 

We questioned $7,548 for cellular car phones. We believe cellular car phones are personal items 
and unnecessary and unrelated to patient care. The majority of the cellular phone use was by the 
three owners and three unidentified users. There was no documentation explaining their purpose. 

Interest 

We questioned the entire $33,080 claimed for interest associated with the sale of accounts 
receivables. 

The Director of Division of Cost Principles and Reporting, Office of Hospital Policy, Bureau of 
Policy Development, states in an opinion that, 

Whether or not the costs associated with accounts receivable financing 
are allowable costs under Medicare depends in part on whether the 
transaction is a sale or a loan. This determination is made by the 



Page 11 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

provider’s fiscal intermediary. Where there is a true sale of accounts 
receivable, the costs associated with the sale, including the origination 
fee and the discount on the accounts receivable, are not allowable 
costs. The provider has simply opted to receive payment prior to 
collection on the accounts. 

We concluded that the financing of the Medicare receivables is, in fact, a sale of the receivables. 
There are numerous references in the contract which stipulate title is transferred to the finance 
company. 

We also concluded that CBS is incurring unnecessary interest cost because it received the funds 
approximately 3 days faster than if they waited for payment from the intermediary. 

Medical Directors 

We questioned $16,089 for medical directors that we believe were unnecessary and unreasonable 
costs. We were told by a clinical director that only one physician at each center would be 
sufficient to run a PHP program. The Provider placed more than one medical director or 
codirector at each facility. We were told that CBS community awareness representatives 
identified physicians for recruitment with extensive patient bases so that they could admit patients 
into the program. These physicians were contracted as medical directors or codirectors and paid 
a monthly salary. Most of the patients in the program were referred by the facility medical 
directors. Additionally, contracts for three comedical directors, provided for salaries that equated 
to between $133 and $200 an hour. The survey by the AAPH cited average hourly salaries for 
physicians in the same region of $90. 

COSTS IMPROPERLY DOCUMENTED 

Medicare Providers are required to maintain documentation supporting all costs claimed on the 
Medicare cost r-;-or-t so that any authorized party could verify the expense was actually incurred, 
the expense was reasonable, related to patient care and is reimbursable by Medicare. We 
questioned $522,453 that we do not believe meet this requirement. 

There were primarily two reasons for a determination that a cost was unsupported. First, there 
was no documentary evidence that the cost was actually incurred. Second, there were invoices, 
receipts or other evidence that the cost was incurred, but they did not adequately describe the cost 
or service provided. 

Consultants and Contractors 

A large part of the unsupported costs included $442,843 claimed for consultants and contractors 
providing legal and audit, nursing, therapy and support, medical and outside services that were 
not supported with contracts or sufficiently detailed invoices for services. 



I 


Page 12 - Mr. Curtis Lord 


Unsupported costs of $245,059 were claimed for consulting services from a contract 

staffing company. Our review of the contractor’s records showed that the documentation 

was not adequate to support the claim for services. The contract included a provision for 

community mental health consultant services. We were provided support for the charges 

that identified this service as licensed clinical social worker (LCSW) consulting. We 

were told by an employee of the contractor that $183,600 of this cost went to the two 

owners and $61,459 went to a LCSW. We were not provided any documentation supporting the 

time charged by either of these people. Nor were we provided any evidence that the owners were 

LCSWs or that their services were covered under the contract. 


The Provider accrued costs of $62,000 that were billed by one consultant who provided advice on 

billing, fbnding, and policies and procedures. This consultant received five $2 1,000 checks in 

1995. The consultant and CBS’ legal counsel told us that three of these were for the 1994 

accruals. However, according to a document that CBS’ legal counsel provided to us, these checks 

were written during the same period that extremely large amounts were being billed by the same 

consultant. We were provided no other documentation supporting the purpose of those 

payments, therefore, we do not have conclusive evidence that those payments were, in fact, to 

liquidate the 1994 payables. Additionally, we are not satisfied that the costs were reasonable. We 

-believe that the services listed in the invoices could have been obtained internally, especially in 

light of the combined experience of the three principals that was given as justification for their 

high salaries. Also, after repeated requests during our audit, CBS could not locate a copy of the 

contract for these services. We were told by CBS’ legal counsel after our field work that he could 

obtain one from the contractor herself However, we believe that Medicare guidelines require the 

Provider themselves to maintain support for all costs claimed to Medicare. For all of the above 

reasons, we are questioning these costs. 


Unsupported costs of $33,922 were claimed for two consultants. We were provided a contract 

for one of the consultants which called for detailed invoices but no invoices were provided to us 

nor were we provided canceled checks. There was no contract for the other consultant and the 

invoices did not agree with the canceled check; 


Costs of $77,332 claimed for legal and audit consultants were not supported with invoices or 

contract during our audit. After our field work, CBS provided invoices supporting $61,800 in 

charges from one contractor for legal services. All of the invoices have the exact paragraph 

describing services performed. There is no identification of the specific service conducted during 

the hours billed. In addition, these contracted services were billed by an attorney that was already 

a paid employee of CBS. 


Costs of $24,530 claimed for “Outside contract services” and “Medical Services” were not 

supported with contracts. 




Page 13 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

Building and Equipment Leases 

There was inadequate support for $42,506 for building and equipment leases. We determined 
almost a third of the costs for building leases, $29,119, was unsupported. These costs were 
accrued each month, but not paid. We reviewed canceled checks through December 1995 and 
could not tie any checks to 1994 lease expenses, Also, $13,387 of unsupported costs for 
equipmem leases were primarily from untraceable journal entries. 

O@ice, UtiIities, Supplies and Other 

There was inadequate support for $1 1,114 in office and patient supplies. These were mostly from 
petty cash, journal entries that were untraceable, reimbursements to employees for expenses that 
were not documented, supported by only an American Express bill or supported by only a check 
request. 

There was inadequate support for $4,155 in auto/gas, mileage, and entertainment. These 
expenses primarily consisted of untraceable journal entries, meals charged by the owners where no 
purpose was provided or reimbursement to employees with no documentation supporting the 
expense. 

There was inadequate support for $5,158 for telephones, beepers, and facsimile machines. Some 
of these costs were from untraceable journal entries. 

There was inadequate support for $16,677 for repairs and maintenance, utilities, depreciation, and 
recruitment. Costs of $1,105 for repairs and maintenance and $3,500 for recruitment were only 
supported by check requests. There were no receipts or invoices. There were two entries for 
utilities totaling $1,642 that were not supported by bills. We found $10,430 claimed for 
depreciation on assets for which we found no documentation of purchase. 

OTHER UNALLOWABLE COSTS 

We questioned an additional $240,167 for reasons other than being unrelated to patient care, not 
reasonable or necessary, or inadequately supported. 

Bad Debts 

We found the entire $235,153 claimed for bad debts unallowable. 

The Provider Reimbursement Manual, Part I, Section 308 stipulates that a debt must meet the 
following criteria to be an allowable bad debt: 

1. 	 The debt must be related to covered services and derived from deductible and 
coinsurance amounts. 



I 


Page 14 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

2. 	 The Provider must be able to establish that reasonable collection efforts were 
made. 

3. The debt was actually uncollectible when claimed as worthless. 

4. 	 Sound business judgment established that there was no likelihood of recovery at 
any time in the future. 

Medicare guidelines further stipulate that bad debts for non-indigent patients cannot be written off 
until 120 days after the first billing date. We found that 77 percent of the bad debts for these 
patients were written off earlier than 120 days. 

In addition, CBS recovered 29 percent of the debts claimed for Medicaid patients (26 percent of 
total bad debts) which indicates they were not truly uncollectible. 

Statements sent to patients did not resemble bills for payment. Further, documentation of 
collection effort consisted of a log that stated the patient was called three times, however, there 
were no notes as to when the call was made, who the collector talked to and what was discussed. 
Some beneficiaries who received services in FY 1995 stated that they had been told by CBS not 
to worry about the copayment. In fact, we found 20 patient financial folders that had “Do not 
send statement to patient” written on them. Although these patients were enrolled in Medicaid, 
CBS was not a certified Medicaid provider until the end of 1994. Until CBS became a certified 
Medicaid Provider, it should have pursued bad debts for these patients as if they were self pay 
patients. Therefore, we do not believe their folders should have had this statement on them. For 
all the above reasons, we do not believe CBS has proven that it made a reasonable effort to 
collect bad debts. 

Costs Not Incurred 

We questioned $5,014 for costs that according to accounting records, were not incurred. We 
found a voided salary check and related payroll taxes that remained on the books for $1,069, 
duplicate entries totaling $671, and $3,274 for January 1995 rent that was accrued improperly in 
1994. 

Cause of Incorrect Charges on the Cost Report 

We believe non-reimbursable costs were claimed by the Provider for the following reasons: 

0 	 Medicare principles were poorly applied. For example, except for the vice-
president’s salary, there was no allocation of shared costs between Medicare and 
non-Medicare companies. .Employees that conducted work for non-Medicare 
companies owned by the CBS principals were charged 100 percent to Medicare. 
Shared costs at the corporate office such as telephones were not allocated to the 



. 

Page 15 - Mr. Curtis Lord 

non-Medicare companies. Several invoices for non-Medicare companies for 
supplies, repairs, and maintenance were charged to CBS. 

0 	 Unclear and inconsistent supenision resulted in some employees not knowing 
under which company they were technically employed. 

0 Policies and procedures were inadequate to provide guidance to employees. 

Intermediary Activity 

The Provider Audit staff at Aetnahad conducted a desk audit of CBS’ FY 1994 cost report prior 
to the start of our audit. When we notified them of our planned audit, Provider Audit agreed not 
to proceed with an on-site review. Instead, they assisted us by providing the results of the desk 
audit and standard audit programs as well as guidance regarding cost report issues. During 
preparation of this report, Blue Cross Blue Shield became the intermediary. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RIXXMMENDATIONS 

We recommend the intermediary: 

0 Transfer $1,394,156 on the FY 1994 cost report to non-reimbursable cost centers. 

0 	 Work with HCPA to suspend payments to CBS under the authority contained in 
Title 42 CFR Part 405, Subpart C. 

0 	 Coordinate with HCFA in providing training on Medicare cost principles to 
CMHCS. 

Sincerely yours, 

Charles J. Curtis 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services, Region Iv 



APPENDIX A 


MAJOR 

HHS OIG OAS Region IV: 

HCF Audits Division: 

Fiscal Intermediary: 

CONTRIBUTORS TO THIS REPORT 

Gerald Dunham, HCFA Audit Manager 

(404) 331-2446, extension 107 

Mario Pelaez, Senior Auditor 

Lisa Blake, Auditor 

Kimberly Henderson, Auditor 

Cave11Alexander, Auditor 


Ben Jackson, Audit Manager 


Mike Clark, Provider Audit Manager 

Anthony Merger, Provider Audit 

Clay Hatfield, Provider Audit 

Robert Klarner, Provider Audit 




APPENDIX B 

‘MEDICARE PART A POST OFFICE BOX 271 I � JACKSONVILLE. Fl.ORl[)A �  3223lW21 

August 14, 1997 


Gerald Dunham, Audit Manager 

P. 0. Box 2047 

Atlanta, GA 30301-2047 


Re: CM: A-04-96-02 124 


Dear Mr. Dunham: 


This is to reduce to writing your telephone conversation with Mike Davis, 

on Friday, August 8. 


Based upon our review of the HHS-OlG’s report A-04-96-02 124, the issues 

and proposed adjustments appear reasonable. Blue Cross Blue ShieId of 

Florida will perform a review of Community Behavioral Services FY 1994 

cost reports using the information contained in this report. We will begin 

this review in October 1997, with a target completion date of IiLlarch3 1, 

1998. 


If you ha.ve any questions regarding this matter, please contact Frank Britt at 

305-593-9534 or me at 904-791-8429. 


Suman K. Makker, Director 

Provider Audit & Reimbursement Dept. 


cc: 	 Curtis Lord, VP Program Safeguards 
Frank Britt, Manager, Miami PARD 
Mike Davis, Manager, Jax/Orlando PARD 


